

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6618 OF 2012

**DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX
(INTERNATIONAL TAXATION) MUMBAI**

... APPELLANT

VERSUS

**M/S DUN AND BRADSTREET INFORMATION
SERVICES INDIA PVT. LTD.**

... RESPONDENT

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6619/2012

ORDER

1. Learned Additional Solicitor General appearing for the appellant(s)/Department submitted that she has instructions to withdraw these appeals.
2. Her submission is placed on record.
3. The Civil Appeals are dismissed as withdrawn.
4. All pending application(s) shall also stand withdrawn.

.....**J.**
(B.V. NAGARATHNA)

.....**J.**
(UJJAL BHUYAN)

**NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 13, 2026**

ITEM NO.54

COURT NO.4
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SECTION III

Civil Appeal No(s). 6618/2012

DIRECTOR OF INCOME TAX
(INTERNATIONAL TAXATION) MUMBAI

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S DUN AND BRADSTREET INFORMATION SERVICES
INDIA PVT. LTD.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 6619/2012 (III)

Date : 13-01-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Madhulika Upadhyay, AOR
Mr. Nithin Chowdary Pavuluri, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Kant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Uma Prasuna Bachu, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shivnath Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Shehlata Shantilal Surana, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pancham Jha, Adv.
Mrs. Sushma Verma, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma V, Adv
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Porus F Kaka, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Divesh Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Rustom B. Hathikhanawala, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Civil Appeals are dismissed as withdrawn in terms of
the signed order.

All pending application(s) shall also stand withdrawn.

(NEETU SACHDEVA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)

